
2
2
.7

8

2
2
.6

0

2
2
.6

0

2
2
.6

2

2
2
.6

9

2
2
.8

0

2
3

. 2
1

2
3

.0
7

22
.9

6

2
2

.7
7

2
2

.7
4

2
2

.7
4

22.91

23.11

23.03

22.99

23.03

22.95

23.03

23.02

22.88

22.94

22.89

22.90

22.85

22.74

22.86

22.69

22.67

22.55

22.65
22.50

22.56 22.54 22.45

22.38

22.35

22.33

22.34 22.37

22.28 22.33
22.38

22.54

22.67
22.76

22.88 22.79

23.67

2
3
.4

4

23.01

23.07

23.2823.0822.85
22.89

22.91
22.85

22.83

23.05

22.86

22.67

22.80

22.97

23.04

23.21

23.22

23.27

23.26

23.35

22.38

22.30

22.35

22
.63

22
.69

22
.72

22
.71

22
.73

22
.72

2
2
.7

4

2
2
.75

22.72

22.73

22
.79 22

.79

24.06

24
.08

24
.09

24
.11

24
.03

24
.11

24
.05

23.92

2
4
.0

8

24
.1

0

2
4
.10

24
.14

2
4
.0

3

2
4

.11

2
4
.0

8

2
4

.1
5

2
4
.0

7

2
4
.0

6

2
4
.0

8

2
4

.1
1

24
.0

2

2
4

.0
2

2
4

.01

2
4

.06

2
3

.96

24
.0

5

2
4

.0
6

2
4
.0

4

2
4

.07

2
4

.06

2
4

.04

2
4

.00

2
4
.0

1

2
4
.0

4

2
3
.9

9

2
3

.9
9

2
4

.03

2
4

.0
0

2
3

.94

2
3

.98

2
4
.0

2

2
4

.03

2
3

.95

2
3
.9

6

2
4

.00

2
4

.0
1

2
4

.00

2
3

.9
1

2
3

.96

2
3

.99

2
3
.9

1

23
.9

4

2
3
.9

5

2
3
.9

4

23
.9

1

2
3
.9

6

2
3

.92

2
3

.98

2
3

.91

2
3

.832
3
.8

2

22
.82

22.72

22
.71

22
.80

22
.79

22
.78

22
.78

22
.76

22
.79

22.69

22.71

22
.72

22
.83

22
.86

2
2
.87

22
.87

22
.78

22
.85

22
.86

22
.77

22
.83

22.93
22.92

22
.93

22
.84

22
.86

22
.87

22
.90

22.90
22.89

22.88

22.89
22.89

23.26

2
3

.2
0

23
. 2

0

2
2

.9
5

2
2

.7
6

2
2

.7
1

2
2

.7
1

22.75

22.90

22.94

22.98

23.00

22.96

23.00

23.00

22.94

22.86

22.84

22.80

22.67

22.73
22.65

22.69
22.49

22.49

22.49

22.49

22.50

22.38

22.41

22.26

22.34

22.27 22.31
22.31

22.38 22.30

22.44
22.54

22.51

22.68

22.93

23.77

2
3.79

23.70

23
.51

23.35

23
.7

5

2
3
.4

6

22.56

22.55

22.72

22.82

22
.80

22
.72

2
2
.63

22
.62

2
2
.6

4

2
2
.6

1

2
2
.6

6

2
2

.6
1

22
.66

2
2
.7

7

2
3
.1

1

23
.2

7

2
3

.28

23
.27

22
.9

4

22
.7

9

22.6823.00

22.92

22.97
23.07

23.1423.26
22.95

22.8722.94
22.8222.82

22.98

23.02

23.10

23.25

23.33

23.28

22.81

22.74

22.85

22.92

22.90

22.84

23.16

22.96

22.84
22.70

22.68

22.72

22.92

23.08

23.24

23.22

23.22

23.27

23.29

2
3

.1
1

2
3

.2
2

23
.3 2

23
.2

4
2
3

.1
7

2
3

.1
5

2
3

.0
9

2
3

.0
5

2
3

.0
1

23
.0

4
2
3

.0
3

2
2

.9
8

2
3

.1
1

23
.1

3

2
3

.0
8

2
3

.0
7

2
3

.0
4

2
2

.9
6

2
2

.9
8

2
2

.99

22.55

22.58

22.66

22.73

2
2

. 8
8

22.62

22.64

22.87

23.02
23.13

23.36

23.25

23.19

23.21 23.21

23.21

23.27

23.25

23.21

23
.1

4

2
3

.1
6

2
2
. 9

8

2
2

. 9
4

2
2

.8
5

2
2

.7
2

2
2

.6
7

22
.5

7

22.63

22.66

22.38

22.4122.40

22.32

22.35

22.35

22.40

22.40

22.48

23
.23

2
3

. 2
0

2
3

. 2
6

22.75

2
2

. 7
0

22.77

22.88

23.11

23.16

23.05

23.16

22.92

23.08

23.07

22.87

22.96

22.88

22.92

22.90

22.81

22.85

22.75

22.97

22.51

22.74
22.65

22.52

22.57
22.51

22.46

22.42

22.47

22.41
22.44

22.44
22.43 22.43

22.59

22.93 22.88

23.20

23.64

2
3
.7

0

2
3
.5

6 2
2

.6
0

22.84

23.77

23.87

22.93
23.0523.08

23.1022.80
22.94

22.9522.88
22.88

23.11

2
3

.3
6

2
3

.3
0

2
3

.2
0

2
3

.2
8

2
3

.3
2

2
3

.3
2

23.07

23.16

23.24

23.37

22.86

22.90

22.91

22.87

22.92

22.87

23.02

22.97

22.89

22.87

23.00

22.97

22.87
22.89

22.95

22.92

23.27

23.03

22.85
22.77

22
.91

22.78

22.78

2
3

.2
9

2
3

.0
2

2
3

.0
9

2
3

.2
0

2
2

.94
2
2

.9
3

2
3

.0
2

2
3

.1
0

22.51

22.46

22.44

2
2
.4

5

22
.47

22
.51

22
.57

22
.59

22
.63

22
.64

22
.68

22
.71

22
.75

22
.76

22
.62

22
.59

22
.60

2
2
.5

7

22
.57

22
.56

22.7622.76

22.76 2
2

.6
8

22.67

22.60

22
.58

22.33
22.35

22.4522.42

22.46

23
.19

2
3

.2
1

2
3

. 1
9

2
3

. 03

2
2

.9
6

2
2

.7
7

2
2
.7

2
2
2
.65

22.72

22.79

22.82

22.88
22.89

22.98

22.95

22.96

22.95

22.98

22.95

22.91

22.68

22.80

22.75

22.69

22.67

22.58

22.63

22.50

22.49

22.44

22.45 22.47

22.34

22.41

22.32

22.27
22.19 22.34 22.25

22.23
22.32

22.32 22.29

22.41
22.49 22.46

22.63

22.81

23.58 24.02

2
3

.8
1

2
3
.78

2
3
.4

2

2
3

.21

2
2

.70

2
2

.38

2
2

.49

2
2

.54

2
2
.8

2

23.03
22.98 23.08

24.01

23.04

23.21

23.2923.2723.0622.9422.8822.88
22.8422.84

22.94

23.05

23.08

23.09

23.14

23.17

23.31

22.70

22.76

22.71

22.77

22.76

22.90

22.90

22.82

22.80

22.91

22.90
22.88

22.85

22.87

22.84

22.81

22.57
23.06

22.93

22.7922.98

22.68

22.52

22.72

22.93

23.00

23.10

23.19

23.27

23.28

23.26

22.98
2
2
.9

3
2
2

.9
9

2
3
.1

2

23.10

23.11

23.03

23.02

23
.0

5
2
3

.0
0

2
3
.0

0

23
.00

2
3

.0
0

23.00

22.94

22.94

23.00

23.01

23.07

23.12

23.05

23.20
2
3
.1

2
2
3

.1
6

2
3

.1
7

2
3
.0

7

23.06

23.08

23.11

23
.11

2
3

.0
9

23
.1

0
23.11

23.09

23.03

22.96
22.9722.99

23.0023.06

2
3
.1

3

23.0023.02

23.03

23
.0

4
2
3

.0
5

2
3

.06

23.07

23.09 23.11

2
3

.0
4

23.03

23.07

2
3

.06
2
3

.08

23
.08

23.13
23.12

2
3

.0
7

23.03

2
3
.1

1

2
3

.2
0

2
3

.2
2

2
3

.2
1

2
3

.1
3

2
3

.1
0

2
3

.0
7

2
3

.0
2

2
3

.0
3

23
.0

6

2
3

.02
2
3

.0
4

2
2

.9
8

2
3

.0
1

2
3

.0
6

2
3

.1
0

2
3

.0
1

2
3

.0
3

2
3

.0
0

2
2

.9
4

2
2

.9
0

2
2

.9
1

2
2

.90

22.94

22
.1

8

22.2822.23

2
2

.2
0

22.14

22
.77

22
.69

22
.62

22
.58

22
.53

22
.50

22.50

22.52

22.55

22.53

2
2

.54

22.54

22.54

2
2

.54

22.54

22
.63

22.63

22.69

22
.73

22.72

22.67

2
2
.6

0

22
.62

22
.57

2
2
.64

22
.7

3

22
.6

0

22
.6

3

2
2

.63
2
2

.60

2
2
.9

9
2
3

.0
4

22.79

22.80

22.82

22
.78

22.69

22.70

22.71

22
.73

2
2

.42

22.42

22.4422.45

22.48

22.53

22
.53

2
2

.5
4

22
.5

5

22.57

22
.55

22.53

22
.55

22.56

22
.6

5

22.68
22.69

22.71

22.6822.67

22
.61

22.62

22.62

22.61

2
2

.6
4

22.59

22.65

2
2

. 6
5

22
.62

22
.62

2
2

.6
4

22
.6

3

22.65

22.65

2
2

.6
5

22
.67

22.68

22.71

2
2
.6

7
2
2
.66

22.65

22
.64

22.64

22.57

22.56

22
.58

2
2
.58

22
.61

22
.60

22.61

22.62

22
.61

22.62

2
2
.61

22.61

2
2

.61

22.60

22
.59

2
2

.5
9

22.59

2
2

.5
9

22.66

22
.59

22
.61

22.60

22
.56 22

.56

22.58

22
.6

0 2
2
.6

1

2
2
.6

8

2
2
.7

0

2
2
.5

2

22
.45

22.45

2
2

.40

2
2
.6

1

22.61

22.40

3
8
.4

7

3
8
.8

7

3
6
.9

3

3
7
.1

6

3
6
.2

6

3
4
.7

6

4
0
.1

7

4
1
.4

9

4
0
.5

9

4
1
.5

0

3
3
.8

9

3
0
.6

4

4
3
.2

6

4
0
.1

3

3
9
.9

0

3
9
.7

3

3
0
.8

5

3
0
.2

9

3
0
.3

7

3
0
.4

2

3
3
.8

6

3
1
.3

8

3
1
.1

7

2
9
.2

5 2
8
.8

9

2
8
.7

9

3
5
.9

4

2
9
.7

1

3
1
.0

3

3
8
.4

1

3
1
.0

1

3
0
.9

5

3
0
.8

5

2
9
.2

2

2
5
.2

2

2
3
.5

5

2
9
.4

2

2
9
.1

0

3
0
.8

6

3
0
.9

8

2
8
.1

5
2
7
.2

5

4
0
.0

6

4
1
.2

6

3
9
.1

0

2
7
.6

1

2
3
.1

3

2
3
.9

9

2
2
.7

1

22
.71

22.70

22.68

22
.68

22
.69

22
.69

22
.71

22
.73

2
2
.76

22.74

22
.76 22.78

22.79

22.83
22

.84

22.81

22
.86

22.85

22.85

22.85
22.84

2
3
.7

2

2
2
.5

5

2
7
.1

6

2
7
.1

8

2
7
.1

7

2
5
.0

62
5
.0

6

23
.45

23
.49

2
3
.5

8

23.00

23.10

23
.06

23
.02

22
.99

2
2

.6
9

22
.7

7

2
2

.8
7

22
.85

22
.8

0

22
.8

9

2
2
.9

0

22
.88

2
2

.87

2
2

.86

2
2

.82

2
2
.93

2
2
.98

22
.8

5

2
2

.83

2
3
.0

4

2
3

.0
8

2
2

.94

22
.9

6

2
3
.1

5

23
.15

23
.1

4

2
3
.2

6

2
3

.21

2
3
.2

7

23
.4

1

2
3

.43

2
3
.2

3

2
3
.28

2
3

.43

2
3

.41

2
3
.4

8

2
3
.2

9

2
3
.4

1

2
3
.3

3

2
3

.38

2
3

.18

2
3
.1

9

2
3

.2
0

2
3
.1

8

2
3

.0
7

2
3
.2

0

2
3
.1

6

23
.0

0

2
2

.9
4

2
3
.1

5

23
.1

3

2
3
.0

4

2
3

.04

23
.2

3

23
.25

23
.08

2
3

.0
3

23
.16

22.55

22
.62

22
.6

4

C
A

T
V

C
B

o
x

C
B

o
x

M
kr

M
kr

M
kr

S
tW

S
tW

S
tW

R
o
o
f

R
o
o
f

R
o
o
f

R
o
o
fR

o
o
f

G
U

3
3
8
2
5
0
N

3
3
8
3
0
0
N

3
3
8
3
5
0
N

3
3
8
4
0
0
N

3
3
8
4
5
0
N

3
3
8
5
0
0
N

G
U

G
U

G
U

G
U

G
U

IC

IC

IC

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t
T

rH
t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

T
rH

t

P
o

P
o

P
o

P
o

P
o

P
o

P
o

P
o

P
o

B
in

B
in

G
a
s
VG
a
s
V

G
a
s
V

G
a
s
V

G
a
s
V G

a
s
V

H
g
h
t

T
H

T
H

T
H

T
H

T
H

T
H

G
U

L
C

L
C

D
P

D
e
n

se
 S

h
ru

bs
ht. ~

 2
.0

m

N
a
tio

n
a
l G

rid
S

u
b
s
ta

tio
n

C
a
d
e
n
t G

a
s

In
s
ta

lla
tio

n
s

A
d
b
o
lto

n
 L

a
n
e

A
m

a
z
o
n
 A

d
v
e
n
tu

re
 P

la
y
g
ro

u
n
d

2
3
.0

3

2
2
.8

1

2
2
.8

1

2
2
.9

8

2
3
.2

6

2
3
.3

0

2
3
.3

22
3
.3

2

2
3
.2

8

2
3
.2

8

2
3
.2

9

2
3
.2

7

2
3
.3

1

2
3
.2

7

2
3
.2

4

2
3
.2

7

2
3
.2

6

2
3
.3

2

2
3
.3

6

2
3
.1

5

2
3
.1

2

2
3
.1

4

2
2
.9

9

2
3
.0

2
2
3
.1

02
2
.8

7

2
2
.7

7

2
2
.8

8

2
2
.7

7

2
2
.7

3
2
2
.7

42
2
.6

4

2
2
.6

4

2
2
.6

6

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.6

4

2
2
.7

0

2
3
.2

9

2
3
.2

9

2
3
.2

6

2
3
.2

0

2
3
.1

7

2
3
.0

2

2
2
.9

5

2
2
.7

7

2
2
.6

8

2
2
.6

4

2
2
.8

4

2
2
.9

6

2
3
.0

3

2
3
.1

7

2
3
.2

8

2
3
.2

8

2
3
.2

8

2
3
.2

4

2
3
.2

2

2
3
.1

8

2
3
.0

2

2
2
.9

6

2
2
.8

7
2
2
.7

4

2
2
.7

4

2
2
.9

5

2
3
.0

5

2
3
.0

3

2
3
.1

7

2
3
.2

0

2
3
.1

9

2
3
.2

4

2
3
.2

1

2
3
.2

9

2
3
.2

8

2
3
.2

7

2
3
.2

8
2
3
.2

4

2
3
.2

9

2
3
.2

1

2
3
.1

9

2
3
.0

5

2
3
.0

5

2
2
.9

7
2
2
.8

6

2
2
.8

5

2
3
.0

0

2
3
.1

0

2
3
.2

1

2
3
.2

0

2
3
.2

0

2
3
.2

3

2
3
.2

0

2
3
.2

1

2
3
.2

4

2
3
.1

9

2
3
.1

9

2
3
.0

1

2
3
.0

0
2
2
.8

7

2
2
.9

2

2
2
.9

7

2
3
.0

7

2
3
.1

0

2
3
.1

7

2
3
.1

6

2
3
.1

7

2
3
.2

3

2
3
.2

1

2
3
.2

4

2
3
.1

7
2
3
.2

1

2
3
.1

2

2
3
.1

4

2
3
.0

7

2
2
.9

4

2
3
.0

8
2
2
.9

2

2
2
.8

3

2
2
.9

6

2
2
.9

6

2
3
.0

1

2
3
.0

5

2
3
.0

2

2
3
.1

7

2
3
.1

2

2
3
.1

7
2
3
.1

2

2
3
.2

9

2
3
.2

4

2
3
.1

9

2
3
.2

9
2
3
.1

4
2
3
.1

7

2
3
.0

2

2
3
.1

1

2
3
.0

1

2
2
.9

8

2
2
.9

0

2
2
.9

1

2
2
.7

9

2
2
.8

2

2
2
.9

2

2
2
.8

5

2
2
.9

0

2
2
.9

4

2
3
.0

0

2
3
.0

7

2
3
.1

7

2
3
.1

4

2
3
.2

6

2
3
.1

8

2
3
.0

9

2
3
.1

6

2
3
.0

8
2
2
.9

5

2
3
.0

4

2
2
.9

4

2
2
.8

4

2
2
.8

8

2
2
.7

7
2
2
.7

0

2
2
.6

6

2
2
.7

2
2
2
.8

0

2
3
.0

0

2
2
.9

3

2
2
.9

9

2
2
.9

9

2
3
.0

2

2
3
.1

4

2
3
.0

6

2
3
.0

1

2
3
.0

9

2
3
.1

5

2
2
.9

4

2
2
.9

8
2
3
.0

0
2
2
.9

1

2
2
.8

2

2
2
.7

8
2
2
.7

0
2
2
.6

9
2
2
.6

3

2
2
.5

8
2
2
.6

4

2
2
.7

7
2
2
.7

3
2
2
.8

6

2
2
.9

6
2
2
.9

5
2
3
.1

6
2
3
.1

5
2
3
.0

9
2
3
.0

6
2
2
.9

22
2
.9

5

2
3
.2

0

2
3
.1

3
2
3
.1

72
3
.2

3

2
3
.1

2

2
2
.8

8
2
2
.8

6

2
2
.9

9

2
2
.8

8

2
2
.9

9

2
3
.0

0

2
2
.9

2

2
3
.0

2

2
3
.0

6

2
3
.0

2

2
2
.9

4

2
2
.9

7

2
3
.0

0

2
2
.9

8

2
2
.9

6

2
3
.0

3

2
2
.5

9

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.7

4
2
2
.7

3

2
2
.8

2
2
2
.8

6
2
2
.8

7
2
2
.9

8
2
2
.9

5
2
3
.0

2
2
3
.1

6
2
3
.1

2
2
3
.0

7
2
3
.0

3
2
2
.9

1
2
2
.8

9
2
3
.1

8
2
3
.0

9
2
3
.1

5
2
3
.0

3
2
3
.0

0
2
3
.0

1
2
3
.0

1
2
3
.0

1
2
2
.9

1
2
2
.9

8
2
2
.9

5
2
3
.0

2
2
3
.0

1
2
2
.9

7
2
2
.9

8
2
2
.9

5
2
2
.8

1
2
2
.9

6 2
2
.8

2
2
2
.8

3
2
2
.7

9
2
3
.0

7

2
3
.0

1
2
2
.9

7
2
2
.9

7
2
3
.0

0
2
2
.9

4
2
3
.0

3
2
2
.8

9
2
3
.0

0
2
2
.9

4
2
2
.9

4

2
3
.0

0
2
3
.0

1
2
3
.0

2
2
3
.1

4
2
3
.0

5
2
3
.0

9
2
2
.8

7
2
2
.9

0
2
3
.0

4
2
3
.0

6
2
3
.0

4
2
2
.9

4
2
2
.9

0
2
2
.8

0
2
2
.6

7

2
2
.6

4
2
2
.5

6

2
2
.9

2

2
2
.8

9
2
2
.8

6
2
3
.0

4
2
3
.0

1
2
2
.9

2
2
3
.0

1

2
3
.0

3
2
3
.0

0

2
2
.8

4
2
2
.8

2
2
2
.7

5
2
2
.9

4
2
2
.9

3
2
2
.9

2
2
2
.9

9
2
3
.0

8
2
2
.9

9
2
2
.9

4
2
3
.0

4
2
2
.8

9
2
2
.9

9
2
3
.0

0
2
2
.9

4
2
2
.9

7
2
3
.0

3
2
3
.1

3
2
3
.0

3

2
3
.0

2

2
3
.1

8
2
3
.0

7
2
3
.0

6
2
2
.9

8
2
2
.8

3
2
2
.9

8
2
3
.0

1
2
3
.1

7

2
3
.0

1
2
2
.9

1
2
2
.8

7
2
2
.7

5
2
2
.7

0
2
2
.6

0
2
2
.6

2

2
2
.5

1
2
2
.4

9

2
2
.4

3

2
2
.5

8

2
2
.5

5

2
2
.6

2

2
2
.6

9
2
2
.8

6
2
2
.9

0
2
2
.9

4
2
2
.9

9
2
3
.0

3

2
2
.9

1
2
3
.0

8
2
3
.0

4
2
2
.9

6
2
3
.1

0

2
3
.1

0
2
2
.9

8
2
2
.9

8
2
2
.9

6
2
3
.0

0
2
2
.9

5
2
2
.9

4
2
3
.0

1
2
2
.9

1
2
3
.0

4
2
2
.9

7
2
2
.9

3
2
2
.9

6
2
2
.9

5

2
2
.9

0
2
2
.8

3
2
2
.7

7

2
2
.7

5

2
2
.8

8

2
2
.8

4

2
2
.8

2

2
2
.8

8
2
2
.8

1

2
2
.9

7
2
3
.0

0
2
2
.9

9
2
3
.0

0
2
3
.0

9
2
2
.9

5
2
3
.0

2
2
3
.0

8

2
3
.0

2
2
3
.0

5
2
2
.9

1
2
3
.1

1
2
2
.9

6
2
3
.1

3
2
3
.0

0

2
2
.9

9

2
3
.0

3
2
3
.0

4
2
2
.9

7

2
2
.9

9
2
2
.9

3

2
2
.9

3

2
2
.8

3
2
2
.6

7

2
2
.6

1
2
2
.5

9

2
2
.5

9

2
2
.4

3

2
2
.4

1

2
2
.4

4

2
2
.4

9

2
2
.5

8

2
2
.7

4
2
2
.8

8

2
2
.9

9

2
2
.9

7

2
2
.9

1
2
2
.8

0
2
2
.8

9
2
3
.0

2

2
3
.0

4
2
2
.9

4
2
3
.1

0
2
3
.0

9
2
3
.0

0
2
3
.0

1

2
3
.0

4
2
3
.0

4
2
3
.0

4
2
3
.0

8
2
3
.0

6
2
2
.9

6
2
3
.1

0
2
3
.0

1
2
3
.1

1
2
3
.0

5
2
3
.0

6
2
3
.0

5
2
3
.0

8
2
2
.9

9
2
2
.9

5
2
3
.0

2
2
2
.9

7

2
3
.0

7
2
3
.1

0
2
3
.1

0
2
3
.1

7
2
3
.2

3
2
3
.2

1
2
3
.0

1
2
3
.0

8
2
3
.0

8
2
3
.0

7
2
3
.0

8
2
3
.0

5
2
3
.1

8
2
3
.0

3
2
2
.9

5
2
3
.0

6
2
3
.1

2
2
3
.0

3
2
3
.1

4
2
3
.0

1

2
3
.0

6
2
2
.8

4

2
2
.8

4
2
2
.9

0
2
2
.8

6
2
2
.9

0

2
2
.7

8
2
2
.6

7

2
2
.6

2

2
2
.3

4
2
2
.4

5

2
2
.3

3
2
2
.3

5

2
2
.2

5

2
2
.3

8
2
2
.3

9

2
2
.3

8

2
2
.5

1
2
2
.5

6

2
2
.7

1

2
2
.8

0

2
2
.8

1
2
2
.9

6
2
2
.7

8
2
3
.0

4
2
2
.9

9
2
3
.1

1
2
3
.0

7
2
3
.0

4
2
3
.0

7
2
3
.0

2
2
3
.0

9
2
3
.0

6
2
3
.0

7
2
3
.0

0
2
3
.1

2
2
3
.0

2
2
3
.1

1
2
3
.0

6

2
3
.0

9

2
3
.1

5

2
3
.1

0

2
3
.0

6
2
3
.0

9
2
3
.1

7
2
3
.2

6
2
3
.2

7
2
3
.2

8

2
3
.0

7
2
2
.9

2
2
2
.9

2
2
2
.8

7
2
2
.8

9

2
3
.0

1
2
3
.1

2
2
3
.2

0
2
3
.2

4
2
3
.0

8
2
3
.0

8
2
2
.9

8
2
3
.0

7
2
3
.0

6
2
3
.0

9
2
3
.0

9
2
3
.1

5

2
2
.9

6
2
2
.9

9
2
2
.8

3

2
2
.7

7
2
2
.9

0
2
2
.8

0

2
2
.6

9

2
2
.5

6
2
2
.4

7

2
2
.3

6

2
2
.4

4

2
2
.2

7
2
2
.2

5

2
2
.2

0

2
2
.3

3
2
2
.2

8
2
2
.2

5

2
2
.4

5

2
2
.5

2
2
2
.7

0
2
2
.8

1
2
2
.8

1
2
2
.8

7
2
2
.9

6
2
3
.0

0
2
3
.0

0
2
3
.1

0
2
3
.0

3
2
3
.1

2
2
3
.1

1
2
3
.1

2
2
3
.0

3
2
3
.1

8
2
3
.1

4
2
3
.2

3
2
3
.2

0
2
3
.1

0

2
3
.0

7

2
2
.8

8

2
2
.8

6

2
2
.7

5

2
2
.7

8
2
2
.8

1

2
2
.9

8
2
2
.9

7

2
2
.9

4
2
2
.9

0

2
2
.8

2

2
2
.8

0

2
2
.8

0
2
2
.7

8
2
2
.6

7
2
2
.8

1
2
2
.8

7
2
2
.9

1
2
2
.9

6
2
3
.0

8
2
3
.1

4

2
3
.2

1

2
3
.3

0

2
3
.1

8

2
3
.1

7
2
3
.1

8
2
3
.1

8
2
3
.1

1
2
3
.0

6
2
3
.0

1
2
2
.9

2

2
2
.8

0
2
2
.8

1
2
2
.7

3
2
2
.6

8
2
2
.5

4

2
2
.3

9
2
2
.2

9
2
2
.2

4
2
2
.3

5
2
2
.3

1
2
2
.1

2

2
2
.1

6
2
2
.3

4
2
2
.3

5
2
2
.1

8
2
2
.1

6
2
2
.3

2
2
2
.4

2
2
2
.5

8
2
2
.6

7
2
2
.7

2
2
2
.7

0
2
2
.7

0
2
2
.8

7
2
2
.9

6
2
2
.9

5
2
3
.0

7

2
3
.2

0

2
3
.2

2

2
3
.2

7

2
3
.1

7

2
3
.0

4

2
2
.8

7

2
2
.8

0

2
2
.8

82
2
.8

9

2
2
.8

5

2
2
.7

1

2
2
.6

6

2
2
.7

9
2
2
.8

8

2
2
.9

2

2
2
.9

4

2
2
.9

5

2
2
.9

5
2
2
.9

2

2
2
.9

8

2
3
.0

4

2
2
.9

8
2
2
.8

9

2
2
.9

4
2
2
.8

2

2
2
.8

4

2
3
.0

6

2
2
.9

0

2
2
.8

4

2
2
.8

6

2
2
.8

6

2
2
.8

5

2
2
.8

8
2
2
.9

3

2
2
.9

4

2
2
.8

9
2
2
.8

1

2
2
.7

9
2
2
.7

2

2
2
.6

6
2
2
.6

4

2
2
.7

0
2
2
.7

9
2
2
.8

8

2
2
.7

5
2
2
.7

3
2
2
.5

5

2
2
.4

1

2
2
.4

0

2
2
.3

4

2
2
.1

8

2
2
.2

8

2
2
.2

1
2
2
.3

2
2
2
.2

0
2
2
.2

3
2
2
.3

7
2
2
.3

3
2
2
.4

3
2
2
.5

1
2
2
.6

9

2
2
.7

1

2
2
.8

7

2
2
.9

1

2
2
.7

8
2
2
.7

9
2
2
.5

2

2
2
.5

8

2
2
.7

0

2
2
.8

1

2
2
.9

2

2
3
.0

2
2
2
.8

9

2
2
.8

4

2
2
.9

7

2
3
.1

1

2
2
.9

3

2
2
.9

8

2
2
.9

4

2
2
.9

4

2
3
.0

0

2
2
.8

6

2
2
.9

1

2
3
.0

2

2
3
.0

2

2
3
.0

2

2
3
.0

3

2
2
.9

9

2
3
.0

2

2
3
.1

7

2
3
.2

8

2
3
.2

9

2
3
.2

3

2
3
.1

8

2
2
.8

7
2
2
.9

4

2
3
.2

7

2
3
.2

6

2
3
.2

0

2
3
.2

8

2
3
.0

6

2
2
.8

0

2
2
.7

4

2
2
.9

3

2
3
.1

0 2
3
.0

8

2
2
.9

7

2
2
.8

9

2
2
.7

3

2
2
.4

8

2
2
.5

5

2
2
.5

6

2
2
.4

9

2
2
.5

0

2
2
.6

4

2
2
.8

0

2
2
.7

5

2
2
.5

5

2
2
.4

5

2
2
.6

1

2
2
.6

9

2
2
.5

9

2
2
.5

1

2
2
.4

1 2
2
.5

0

2
2
.5

1

2
2
.5

1

2
2
.4

0

2
2
.3

4

2
2
.4

3

2
2
.5

3
2
2
.4

2

2
2
.3

9

2
2
.2

9

2
2
.2

6

2
2
.4

8

2
2
.5

8

2
2
.6

7

2
2
.3

9

2
1
.8

12
2
.1

4

2
2
.3

7

2
2
.4

8

2
2
.3

8

2
2
.4

7

2
2
.4

4

2
2
.2

3

2
2
.0

9

2
2
.2

1

2
2
.4

2

22
.60

22
.592

2
.5

0

2
2
.2

6

2
2
.1

62
2
.1

62
2
.3

4

2
2
.4

0

2
2
.3

5

2
2
.1

0

2
2
.2

0

2
2
.1

6

2
2
.2

9

2
2
.3

9

2
2
.4

4

2
2
.6

0

2
2
.7

3
2
2
.5

7

2
2
.5

3

2
2
.5

5

2
2
.4

9

2
2
.3

7

2
2
.3

6

2
2
.3

3

2
2
.3

3
2
2
.2

9

2
2
.7

9

2
2
.8

0

2
2
.8

4

2
3
.4

7

2
3
.8

4

2
3
.3

9

2
2
.7

9

2
2
.7

6

2
3
.2

2

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.6

7

2
2
.6

7

2
2
.6

9

2
2
.7

4

2
2
.7

1

2
2
.7

0

2
2
.7

2

2
2
.7

4

2
2
.7

9

2
3
.0

5

2
3
.1

5

2
3
.2

7
2
3
.2

7

2
3
.2

8

2
3
.2

3

2
3
.2

1

2
3
.2

5

2
3
.1

5

2
2
.9

4

2
2
.6

8

2
2
.9

4

2
2
.6

6

2
2
.6

8

2
2
.6

4

2
2
.6

02
2
.8

8

2
2
.8

6

2
2
.9

1

2
2
.9

0

2
2
.8

1

2
2
.7

6

2
3
.0

3

2
3
.0

3

2
3
.0

0

2
2
.9

4

2
2
.9

0

2
2
.9

8

2
2
.7

3

2
2
.6

7

2
2
.6

2

2
2
.5

8

2
2
.5

8

2
2
.5

6

2
2
.5

4

2
2
.5

5

2
2
.5

3

22
.67

2
2
.6

6

2
2
.6

7

2
2
.7

6

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.7

3

2
2
.7

3

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.7

0

2
2
.7

7

2
2
.7

5

2
2
.8

0

2
2
.8

5

2
2
.7

3

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.7

7

2
2
.7

3

2
2
.7

8

2
2
.7

8

2
2
.7

0

2
2
.7

5
2
2
.6

2

2
2
.6

2

2
2
.6

1

2
2
.6

2

2
2
.6

1

2
2
.6

0

2
2
.6

2

2
2
.6

2

2
2
.6

2

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.6

9

2
2
.7

1

2
2
.7

3
2
2
.7

4

2
2
.7

2 2
2
.6

7

2
2
.6

8

2
2
.7

1

2
2
.5

5

2
2
.5

5

2
2
.5

4

2
2
.5

5

2
2
.5

3

2
2
.5

4

2
2
.5

6

2
2
.5

7

2
2
.5

7

2
2
.5

3

2
2
.5

3

2
2
.5

5

2
2
.5

6

2
2
.5

7

2
2
.5

6 2
2
.5

6

2
2
.5

6

2
2
.5

6

2
2
.5

7

2
2
.5

8

2
2
.5

8

2
2
.5

8

22
.55

2
3
.1

4

2
2
.9

4

2
2
.9

0

2
2
.7

8

2
2
.7

9

2
2
.8

2

2
2
.5

8

2
2
.6

7

2
2
.5

3

2
2
.5

9

2
2
.5

7

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.6

8

2
2
.6

7

2
2
.7

2

2
2
.7

4

2
2
.7

6

2
2
.7

4
2
2
.7

5

2
2
.7

7

2
2
.7

6

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.6

1

2
2
.5

9

2
2
.5

0

2
2
.5

7

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.7

0

2
2
.6

9

2
2
.6

7

2
2
.4

8

2
2
.4

4

2
2
.4

4

2
2
.4

2

2
2
.4

3

2
2
.3

92
2
.4

1

2
2
.4

5
2
2
.4

9

2
2
.4

9

2
2
.2

7
2
2
.5

8

2
2
.5

7

2
2
.5

1

2
3

.5
4

23.54

2
2
.6

0

2
2
.6

2

2
2
.6

1

2
2
.6

2

2
3
.1

6

2
3
.1

5

2
3
.0

9 2
3
.1

3

2
3
.0

5

2
3
.0

5

2
2
.3

1

2
2
.4

8
2
2
.4

3

2
2
.4

1

2
2
.4

9

2
2
.5

5

2
2
.4

7

2
2
.4

8

2
2
.6

0

2
2
.4

9

2
2
.6

6

2
2
.6

6

2
2
.6

7

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.6

8

2
2
.7

1

2
2
.8

2
2
2
.9

3

2
2
.7

7

2
2
.7

6

2
2
.7

5

2
2
.6

7

2
2
.5

5

2
2
.5

7

2
2
.5

8

2
2
.5

5

2
2
.4

1

2
2
.4

1

2
2
.2

7

2
2
.4

0

2
2
.3

6
2
2
.4

6

2
2
.3

42
2
.3

6

2
2
.4

2

2
2
.3

9

2
2
.3

5

2
2
.3

0

2
2
.3

9

2
2
.4

7

2
2
.3

3

2
2
.4

2

2
2
.3

7

2
2
.4

9

2
2
.5

0

2
2
.6

1

2
2
.7

0

2
2
.8

0

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.5

6

2
2
.5

5

2
2
.3

9

2
2
.2

7

2
2
.3

2

2
2
.2

9

2
2
.3

3

2
2
.4

8

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.7

6

2
2
.7

9

2
2
.8

9

2
2
.9

5

2
2
.8

1

2
2
.7

6

2
2
.6

6

2
2
.4

3

2
2
.4

1

2
2
.3

6

2
2
.4

3

2
2
.7

2

2
2
.8

0

2
2
.9

5

2
2
.9

8

2
3
.0

0

2
2
.9

0

2
2
.8

4

2
2
.7

2

2
2
.6

3

2
2
.6

2

2
2
.4

8
2
2
.4

8
2
2
.5

3

2
2
.5

9

2
2
.5

9

2
2
.7

4

2
2
.8

3

2
2
.9

0

2
2
.9

9

2
3
.1

3

2
3
.1

3

2
3
.1

0

2
3
.1

2

2
2
.9

4

2
2
.9

2

2
2
.8

6

2
2
.7

3

2
2
.8

1

2
2
.8

9

2
2
.9

7

2
3
.0

5

2
3
.0

9

2
3
.1

5

2
3
.1

5

2
3
.1

6
2
3
.1

92
3
.2

22
3
.1

7

2
3
.0

9
2
3
.2

4

2
3
.0

7

2
2
.9

6

2
2
.8

2

2
2
.7

2

2
2
.6

4

2
2
.6

0
2
2
.6

1

2
2
.6

6

2
2
.6

1

2
2
.6

1

2
2
.6

4

2
2
.6

1

2
2
.6

4

2
2
.6

0

2
2
.5

8

2
2
.5

8

2
2
.5

6

2
2
.5

7

2
2
.6

0

2
2
.6

2

2
2
.7

0

2
2
.7

2

2
2
.7

6

2
2
.7

1

2
2
.6

6

2
2
.6

5

2
2
.6

2

2
2
.7

1 2
2
.7

0

2
2
.6

8

2
2
.6

8

2
2
.7

5

2
2
.7

5

2
2
.9

2

2
2
.9

2

S
2
0
0

2
3
.0

4
9

S
2
0
1

2
4
.1

5
8

S
2
0
4

2
2
.7

4
5

S
2
0
3

2
3
.1

6
4

T
0
0

8
 - A

2
L

im
e

T
0

1
6

 - A
2

H
o

rn
b
e

a
m

T
0
2

3
 - A

1
,2

L
im

e

T
0

0
8

T
0

1
6

T
0

2
3

P/R 1.40

W/M 2.0W/M 1.0

W/M ht. 3.0m

W/M 1.60m

WE. 3.10m

WE. 1.80m

WE. 1.80m

WE. 1.80m

WE. 1.70m

D
irt

W
E

 1
.8

0 m

W/M 2.80m

WE ht. ~2.80m

Vegetation ht. 3.90m

D
e
n
se

 V
e

g
e
ta

tion

F
lo

o
d
 P

ro
te

c
tio

n
 B

u
n
d

F
lo

o
d
 P

ro
te

c
tio

n
 B

u
n
d

W
/M

 h
t. 3

.1
0
m

W
/M

 h
t. 3

.1
0
m

W/M ht. 3.10m

V
e
g

e
ta

tio
n
 h

t. (1
.5

0
m

 - 2
.9

0m
)

WE ht.  ~ 5.0m

WE. HT 2.50- 3.50m

A
d

b
o
lto

n
 L

a
n

e
 P

la
y
in

g
 F

ie
ld

s

D
e
p
re

s
s
io

n

A
db

olton
 Ln.

T
a
rm

a
c

T
a
rm

a
c

T
a
rm

a
c

T
a
rm

a
c

T
a
rm

a
c

h
t 2

.3
m

h
t 2

.3
0
m

h
t 2

.3
0
m

T
a
rm

a
c

T
a
rm

a
c

ht 1.8
m

S
o
ft P

la
y
 S

urfa
c
e

S
o
ft P

la
y
 S

urfa
c
e

h
t 2

.3
0
m

S
o
ft P

la
y
 S

urfa
c
e

S
o
ft P

la
y
 S

urfa
c
e

T
a
rm

a
c

h
t 2.4

m

S
o
ft P

la
y
 S

urfa
c
e

C
o
n
c
re

te

I/R
 1.5

5m

I/R
 1.5

5
m

W/M Panel 2.50m

W/M  2.85m

I/R 1.60m

G
ras

s

H
e
d

ge
 1

.8
0
m

WE.2.20m

T
a
rm

a
c

B
ric k w

a
l l 0

.96
m

S
o
ft P

la
y
 S

urfa
c
e

h
t. 0

.5
 - 1

.0
m

I/R
. 1.17

m

MANUAL CONTROL ARM 
BARRIER AND EMERGENCY 
ACCESS TO FIELD TO BE 
CONFIRMED WITH SCHOOL

ACCESS CONTROL AND 
SECURITY MEASURES 
INCLUDING LIGHTING TO BE 
CONFIRMED WITH SCHOOL

2400

OPTION A

GATE ACCESS FOR 
MAINTENANCE

WITH SPLAYED FENCE 
ALIGNMENT

OPTION B

GATE ACCESS FOR 
MAINTENANCE

LOW FENCE (KNEE HEIGHT 
RAIL) TO PREVENT VEHICLE 
ACCESS TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH SCHOOL

ENTRANCE

MAINTENANCE 
CORRIDOR

MAINTENANCE 
CORRIDOR

NOTE!

ROAD WIDTHS & MAINTENANCE 
CORRIDOR SUBJECT TO 
CONFIRMATION OF VEHICLE 
TYPE

BIN STORE 
(2No. 1100 litre TBC)

ALTERNATIVE BIN STORE 
LOCATION

4
8
0
0

PLAYGROUND

CONTAINED PLAYGROUND AREA 
WITH CONTROLLED ACCESS 
GATES TO PLAYING FIELD

SCHOOL BOUNDARY FENCE
2.4m high Weld Mesh Fence 

SITE BOUNDARY TO BE 
CONFIRMED ON SITE

ROOT PROTECTION AREA

SCHOOL ENTRANCE
Visibility splay

SCHOOL ACCESS FOOTPATH
Defining pupil route

SCHOOL ACCESS ROAD
Vehicle access

SCHOOL PLAYGROUND FENCE
1.2m high Bow Top Fence 

SCHOOL KNEE RAIL FENCE
0.5m high Timber Post and Rail Fence 

SCHOOL STORAGE SPACE
Outside play equipment/Boot store

Designer's 

Drawing Status

Date

Rev Description DateVf'dDrn

Newark Beacon
Cafferata Way,
Newark-on-Trent,
Nottinghamshire, NG24 2TN.

Tel:   01636 704361
Fax:    01636 702809
W: wm-saunders.co.uk    

Also at Leeds, Cardiff & Wirksworth

Project

Client

Title

Drawing/Document Reference

Date Scale

Project

@ A1

william
architecture : engineering : building consultancy

saunders

Drawn byWS Project No.

No significant risks have been identified.

Significant risks have been identified - refer to notes on 

drawing for information on residual risks and any control 
measures to be employed.

As outlined in section 2.3 of the CITB Industry Guidance to Designers, insignificant risks 

can usually be ignored, as can risks arising from routine construction activities, unless 
the design compounds or significantly alters these risks.  In accordance with CDM 

Regulations 8, 9 and 11, any significant risks relating to the design features shown on 

this drawing have been identified and are annotated thus:

Refer to the current Designer's Risk Assessment sheets for further 

!

Originator Function Level Type Role Number Status Revision

ADWMS

FOR INFORMATION

S2

on behalf of Nottinghamshire County Council

William Saunders is the trading name of the WM Saunders Partnership LLP. 
WM Saunders Partnership Limited Liability Partnership is registered in England 

and Wales with the Registration OC 308323. The Registered Office is 
Sheppard Lockton House, Cafferata Way, Newark on Notts, NG24 2TN

This drawing and any design theron is the copyright of WM Saunders 
Partnership LLP and should not be reproduced without their written consent.

Contractors must verify all dimensions, levels and co-ordinates at the site 
before any work or making any shop drawings. No dimensions are to be 

taken from this drawing.

Hard copies of PDF versions of drawings will always take precedence over 
CAD data. Furthermore, William Saunders does not undertake to issue data 
revisions as a matter of course. It is the recepient's responsibility to assess the 
impact of hard data copy or PDF versions of drawings and request updated 

data if required.

Nothing on this drawing confers or purports to confer on any third party any 
benefit under the Contracts (Right of Third Parties) Act 1999.

arc partnership

12865 As indicated

P03

MAF DEC '25

LADY BAY PRIMARY SCHOOL

Trent Boulevard, West Bridgford,

Nottingham, NG2 5BD

MAF

Proposed Block A - Site Plan

DEC '25

31235 A01 EX 010007

X

0 50 m25

Scale 1 : 500

5 10

N

1 : 500

BLOCK A - SITE LAYOUT PLAN

KEY

P01 FIRST ISSUE VL MAF 22.12.25

P02 Access path/road revised following
ARC/Client review meeting on 28.01.2026
with gate access options to maintanace
corridor.

VL IDT 30.01.26

P03 General layout about Block A revised
following ARC/Client meeting. Block A
repositioned.

VL IDT 09.02.26

THIS DRAWING IS TO BE READ IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH DRAWING NUMBERED 
010005 - Proposed Block A - Site Layout Plan


	Sheets
	010007 - Proposed Block A - Site Plan


